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          18th Century “CONDER” TOKENS-------17TH Century tokens—19th Century tokens

               

Unofficial Farthings,  Medals, medalets, unusual historical items----

Hello to all----  by now those in the CTCC know that I am running for President of the group. I have had many years to sit on the sidelines, partially my own choice as I have always thought that a dealer should not run a collector's club. Times have changed,---and, to survive, the club must change as well. I decided to run, and try to bring the club into the 21st century, with a web site that is actually used, archived articles, meetings if possible, and good articles for the Journal. All of the above depends on the members of the CTCC.   Please, no matter who wins, the Journal needs articles. Our editor and layout man, Dr. Richard Doty and Jon Lusk, can do a lot, but an editor needs something to edit. I ask you all to write something about a token you like, personal history, research you may have done, anything that will contribute knowledge to the group. Your articles are needed and appreciated. If elected I shall be available, any time, to talk with any member who has questions, ideas to share, or a problem. Supposed to be a fun club for all, let's make it that way. Thus, I shall ask for your vote if a member of the CTCC.  And, if you do not belong, please join!! Cost is $25 per year, or £20 in the UK.  Support the club, help it with anything you can to make it go, let's make it interactive, with folks talking to each other about the tokens so we can all enjoy the club for years to come.  









 Thanks, Bill

Now--the present list. LOTS of new material, picked up in the UK, much in the way of interesting, not all that common items, lots in the nature of super quality no matter the grade, lots to like!! Have fun looking, and if you started here, please read the first part of this message. Thanks, Bill


                       18th Century Provincial Tokens-----------------------------------

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE












AYLESBURY 
7.
1796 
Wm III/Liberty pole, cap &c. Usual sunken dies, bit red, net AU $125. 

AYLESBURY

15a
  ND
Justice Seated/Mr Joseph Askins.  This is one of the Wheeler mules, 

as struck, perfect surfaces, color, and strike, no probs.  RR, and probably RRR, Lovely UNC $995. 

CHESHAM

20
1795
Castle, lion with sword/Arms. EF with a few marks, $45. 

SLOUGH

22
1794
Lion Rampant/Wm Till &c. Nice surfaces, some red, AU+ $135. 

SLOUGH

23
1794
Wm Till, family arms/Red Lion Inn, Full luster super surf UNC $235 
PECKHAMS

28
1795
A Phoenix/Arms. RARE No rim flaw on this variety, and a really

super example. As made, great surfaces and luster, Tough to find--- very nice UNC $ 375.  
CAMBRIDGESHIRE











NEWMARKET
11
1799
Two Horses Racing, passing winning post/Hambletonian, &c. Penny, 


RARE and heavily sought, this piece bronzed and practically as struck. Super look, super surfaces, no 


blemishes, a superior specimen. Seldom found on fixed price lists anywhere. $2700.  

COUNTY

16
1791
Beehive, Bees/River God. Scarce, this EF or better, $65. 
COUNTY

17
 ND
Beehive, /Plough and Shuttle, full luster, sharp, one spot rev UNC $95

HOOD
  Unique?
19c
ND
Wheat Sheaf/Legend. Overstruck on a Yorks, Leeds token. AU $275.

HOOD


29
ND
David Hood &c/Anchor, liberty cap, (as on the Prattent token 
Middlesex 359). RR, Ex Dalton, Sanderson, Baldwin archives, AU, full luster, and the only one I 


have ever handled. $335.  

COUNTY

36
1795
Druid/Beehive, farthing. Luster, some red full strike, nice UNC $110
CUMBERLAND












LAKE TOKEN
  2
1796
Lake, with a castle ruin, tree/ Lake token &c.  A Farthing, on a thick 

flan, red in the devices, nice luster $475. Another as the last but full luster and gem, $575. 
DORSETSHIRE
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POOLE

6
1795
Hope Standing/Arms. AU $55. 100% RED  UNC $110. 

SHERBORNE

7
1793
Beehive, Cypher/2 headed Eagle. Scarce, GVF $55. AU, Choice $175. 

POOLE

10
1795
Hope Standing/Arms. Farthing. fading red and brown, nice UNC $110. 
ESSEX













BRAINTREE

  3
1794
Hope Standing, Anchor. The period after Commerce is leaning


on the anchor. Full luster, brown UNC.  RR, $425.  Extremely rare and for some reason, hard to 


identify, have received many "#3's", but they all turned out to be #4's. This a genuine choice #3. 

CHELMSFORD 

  8
1794
King and Constitution/Dove, Cornucopia. Some red, AU, $65

COLCHESTER

10
1794
Colchester Castle/Loom. Rev scr, UNC $75  Nice UNC $110.

HORNCHURCH

33
  ND
Edward IV/Arms. Bronzed UNC and very nice, $145. 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE
150 of each of the Badminton tokens reported struck.


  

GLOUCESTER Pennies---Any in stock from Gloucester 1 to 20, will be found on my Architecture list.  
BADMINTON
29
 1796
George III/ Scales, 3 1/2 LB. Nice, but some wear, VF $45. 
BADMINTON
30
 1796
George III/Scales, 6 1/2 lbs. tiny void, , tad rub, luster, net AU $95. 

BADMINTON
42
1796
Plough/Scales, 3 1/4 LB. R&B UNC, nice $125.  

BADMINTON
46
1796
Wheat Sheaf/Scales, R&B, nice, lacquered, net AU $65. 

BRIMSCOMBE PT
59
1795
Severn Trow/Sapperton Tunnel. 1 tone spot, AU $95. 
NEWENT

64
1795
Apple Tree/Legend in spiral .Choice abt new, super UNC $315.
HAMPSHIRE












EMSWORTH

23
1795
Earl Howe/Rule Britannia. Fading red to brown, nice UNC $110. 
EMSWORTH

27
1797
Earl Howe/Britannia, ships--RARE, 2 obv carb spots, UNC $145. 

GOSPORT

41
1794
Bust L/Ship. Choice EF $42. Some red, nice surfaces UNC $110. 
PETERSFIELD
48
1793
Mounted Soldier/Stork. GVF $42. much luster, lite hrlns, net EF+ $45. 
PORTSEA

79
1796
St. George, Dragon/Ship &c. Tad red, ch VF-GVF,  $45. 
SOUTHAMPTON
89. 
1791
Sir Bevois/Arms. On a thick flan, tad red, AU-UNC $75. 
xxNaval FARTHING
107
ND
Admiral Howe/Anchor.  Choice bronzed UNC $125. 
HEREFORDSHIRE

penny tokens. 1&4 common, 2&3 scarce. 
today, nice ones RARE


HEREFORD

1
1796
Bull Breaking its chains/Tree. Tad soft on the tree, luster UNC $425. 

HEREFORD 

2
1796
Bull Breaking its chains/Tree.  Full strike on tree, if you want the best 

strike here it is. One tiny tic in obverse field, otherwise as made. Choice bronzed UNC $525.  

HEREFORD 

3
1796
As the last, nearly full strike on tree, minor marks rev, Very nice $475
HEREFORD 

4
1796
Bull breaking chains/Tree. Edgy, wear, just VF $95. 
HEREFORD

5
1794
Apple Tree/Justice. Full strike R&B UNC, couple wipe lines, $95. 

KENT













 
APPLEDORE

3
1794
Windmill/Lion, Lamb. tiny scrs, 50% red, usual weaknesses, AU $95.

CANTERBURY
7
1794
Canterbury Cathedral/Arms. GEF $75.  nice surfaces, luster UNC $135. 

DIMCHURCH
15
1794
Justice/Lamb, cypher. Scarce, weakness on gown, AEF, $45.  

GODDINGTON
26
 ND
"IT"/Blank. Cast, broad rim. AVF, $145. 

GOUDHURST
28b
1794
Kentish Horse/Arms. RARE, edge with ++++, and something else---

really fine, sharp strike and full luster in a brown UNC. Have not seen a better one, $175. 

LAMBERHURST 
34
1794
Hop Plants/Arms. Tad weakness, but fading red, UNC/AU $85.
MAIDSTONE

37
1794
Arms of Maidstone/Paper Mill. UNC, nice, $95.  1 spot UNC $60.  
LANCASHIRE




 





         
LANCASTER

31a
1792
John of Gaunt/Arms. EF, #45, nice UNC $95. 

LANCASTER

41
1794
John of Gaunt/Arms. Luster AU $45. 

LANCASTER 
42
1794
John of Gaunt/Arms, this RR, EF+ nice $95. 

LANCASTER

59c
  ND
Hand with Scroll "Our cause is Just"/ Starry pyramid,  "K" at the 


top, for Kentucky, thus the nickname given it by the US Colonial collectors. Not dated, but Kentucky


was the 15th state, in 1795. Nice surfaces, AEF, some wear, $445. 
LANCASTER, Continued
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LIVERPOOL 

66
1791
Ship/Arms of Liverpool,. Nice AU $95. 

LIVERPOOL 

79c
1791
Ship/Arms of Liverpool, RR, nice EF, $75. 
MANCHESTER
127
1792
Grocer's Arms/India House. GVF/EF $55. nice. 
MANCHESTER
135e
1793
Porter with Pack/Arms. AU, $58. UNC, R&B small spot $95. 
MANCHESTER
138
1793
Duke of York/Bricklayer's Arms. Not usually this good, AEF $75. 
ROCHDALE

140
1791
Man seated at Loom/Hanging fleece. 70% red, pleasing EF $75. 
ROCHDALE

148
1792
Arms/Beehive, Bees--Scarce,  AU $120.  Hard to find---
MIDDLESEX PENNY TOKENS










CHRIST'S HOSP. 
11
1800
CH/Value. cpl tiny edge bumps, otherwise strong VF $95. 
HALL'S

26
1795
Deformed Dwarf/Hall's &c. Good eye, nice surf, VF $110. 
YOUNG'S

39
1794
St. Paul's/Star and Garter. UNC, obv scr, $45. Lacq sharp UNC $95. 

NATIONAL

177
1789
George III/St Paul's &c. 80% gilt Copper, Scarce, EF net $95. 
NATIONAL

210
1789
Bust Pitt/"Supporter of the constitution. Much original luster, no 


pesting, partly toned and a very nice example of this RARE token in White Metal. AU+ $165. 

NATIONAL RARE
212
1789
Bust Pitt/"Supporter" Some obv spots on rim, 100% bright UNC $150 
POL-SOCIAL

217
 ND
Bust Sheridan/Resistless Wit" &c. Lists Rare, but is RR at least, only 

known in White metal. From my collection, (I've seen 3) no problems, a tad luster, toned EF, $175. 

POL-SOCIAL

220
1789
Bust Dr.Willis/"Your King's Restored"--- White metal, this with much 


original luster, no pesting, a super example, only partly toned. Net AU, usual slight weaknesses, $245

POL-SOCIAL

223
  ND
Bust Fox/Poem. UNC, nicely lacquered, glossy, so AU+ $155. 

NOTE--------All penny tokens in the Kempson and Skidmore series will be found on the Architecture listing. If you did not receive it, please ask for it if interested in the building medalets in Gloucester, Middlesex, in Somerset, and in Warwickshire.  This list available on my web site .
MIDDLESEX HALFPENNIES 










BIGGAR'S

255a
1796
Spring Gardens/Army list. RARE, superb for this issue, GVF, $75. 
BLACKFRIAR'S
257a
 ND
A Friar/Arms, supporters. Brown, minor flaws, UNC $85. 
BURCHELL'S

272.  
ND
"Sugar Plums"/Anodyne Necklace---UNC, luster, amazing $120.
CARTER'S

275
1795
A Slipper/Shoe manufactory, &c. Flan crack, some red, UNC $95. 
Christ's Hospital
278
1800
Cypher "CH"/Halfpenny. EF, some red, $65. AU $95. 

CHING'S

282
  ND
Bust Ching/Arms. Quack medicine, EF+ $55, better, $65. 

Clark and Harris
283a
1795
Bust Washington/Register Stove. The "Grate" token in US 


Colonial language, this a decent GVF, $350.  
DENTON'S

298
1796
Collector viewing coins, about to get a dunce cap/2 mules talking. 


RARE, and heavily sought, the good--a solid R&B UNC, the bad, one spot on the obverse below 

date, reverse, with the usual flaw at the rim at 6:OO, and the light voids in the field, seen on many, 


and on this one they have not gotten too large. Strong lettering, red in most of the devices, this is 


very nice on most levels, with a problem or two. Price considered in all, $1350.  
DODD'S

300
  ND
Bust Handel/Harp in circle. UNC, usual weak harp, $95. 
FOWLER'S

306
1794
Neptune/Whale fishing. Good reverse Strike, net EF+ $75. 
HACKNEY

309
1795
Hackney Church/DAR cypher. Rebello's private token, reported 


as 24 struck. I think he ordered about three times, but still RARE, Ch UNC $395. 

HALL'S

317
1795
Mrs. Newsham/Hall's. nice surf, about as made, tad weak, net AU $145
HANCOCK'S

320
1796
Umbrella over Shop front/Cypher. Super look, light lacquer, UNC $320

HORNSEY

337
1797
A Church/ "lasting peace" &c. RARE. obv spt, super luster UNC $275.  
IBBERSON'S

342
ND
St George slaying Dragon/Mail coaches. AU $135. Proof, UNC $175. 
KELLY'S

345c
 ND
Man, horse/Saddle, Spurs &c. Full luster, super UNC $120. 
KILVINGTON
349c
1795
Bust Kilvington/Ship. small flan, usual strike, but for issue, EF $42
MASONIC

367
1790
Freemason's arms/Prince of Wales. 80% red UNC $110.

MEYMOTT'S

378a
1795
Britannia/Arms of London,  RR var, full luster, some red UNC $325.
Middlesex, Continued
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MOORE'S

389a
1795
Girl making Lace/Scroll. Full blinding luster, GEM UNC RARE,  $375

NEETON'S

390
1795
Saracen's Head/A wine cask. Full strike, Luster, great surf, UNC $145. 
ORCHARDS

413
1795 
Female, Anchor/Orchard's Arms. no rub, bag marks, net AU $115. 

PIDCOCK'S

415a
1795
Lion/Eagle. Obv die badly buckled, neat, RR, dark flan $225. 

PIDCOCK'S

415b
1795
Lion/Eagle. Obv R&B, flan crack,  rev brown, luster, UNC $145. 
PIDCOCK'S

422
  ND
Elephant/Two Headed Cow. VF, $55. tad weak AU-UNC $135. 

PIDCOCK'S

426
  ND
Elephant/Toucan. Tad light rev strike, luster, some red, UNC $225
PRATTENT'S

459
1796
Anchor, Lib. Cap,/Arms of London. Wire rim full luster Ch.UNC $225.  
SHACKLETON’S
476
1794
Royal Arms/A Candle Mould. EF $45. Mostly red AU, $75. 
SKIDMORE

520
1796
Man in chains, padlock on lips/Knife, fork, and plate chained to a table. 


Great political statement, original luster, nice UNC $545.  

SPENCE'S

678a
1794
Bust Spence/Britannia. nice surfaces, bit off ctr, some luster UNC $325 
SPENCE'S

733
1795
Sailor seizing a landsman/Lion & Cock. UNC, tad weak rev $275

SPENCE'S

763a
 ND
Bust Fox/Caduceus. UNC, some small deposits in letters, $185.  
SPENCE'S

782
1780
Bust Left/Lord George Gordon. Red in devices, this a flip over double 

strike, much of Gordon seen on the reverse, About UNC $325.  

SPENCE'S

783
 ND
Marine Society Boy/Sailor. AU, price GVF --scratches, a void, -- $135
SPENCE'S

803a
1795
Pitt & Fox/Three citizens armed. Luster, brown UNC $285.
SPITTLES

903
1795
St. Paul's/Arms. About as made but 2 small digs on rev, AU+ $65. 
Miscellaneous---
923
 ND
Legends both sides, full luster, mirror like, Proof?  R&B UNC $85. 
NATIONAL

932
1789
George III/Arms. AU+, nice $85.  UNC, faint inking on obv. $85. 

NATIONAL

951
1788
William III/Jubilee. Brass, as new, luster, and RR!!  Super, $165. 

NATIONAL

964a
1795
Prince of Wales/His Crest. Luster, choice UNC $95

NATIONAL

970
1789
Prince Regent/Crown. Gilt, Brass, EF, $45. Scarce. 

FRANCE

1016
1794
Map of France/"May Great Britain" Gem UNC, ink x on rev, $165. 

POL-SOCIAL

1018a
1795
Helmed Bust R/Arms. Luster, super surf, tiny spot at rim, UNC $120.

HANDEL

1023
1791
Bust Handel/Choral fund. Decent strike, red in devices--AU++ $110. 
SLAVE

1037
ND
A chained male slave/Clasped Hands. Other than a small scratch above 

the slave's head, the surfaces are nice. UNC, with a very faint museum number, this piece has nice eye


appeal, and a great strike. The "741"? on the obverse, has it selling AU and for $395. 

MIDDLESEX----FARTHINGS. 










DENTON'S

1053
1795
Two Busts Facing/Denton's &c. Full luster, some red, UNC, however


it has an area of flan voids on the reverse at the bottom, with "Smithfield" struck in the void. $85               

PIDCOCK'S

1065
  ND
Elephant/Two headed Cow. UNC, tad red, $155.  1 spot UNC $125. 
PIDCOCK'S

1067
  ND
Elephant/Cockatoo. VF+ $45, GVF $65, AEF $75. 

SPENCE

1086
  ND
Heads, Man and Ass/Adam & Eve. 1 spot on rev, tad off ctr, UNC $125
SPENCE

1087
1796
Adam & Eve/A Padlock "Mum". Full luster, some red, nice UNC $225. 
SPENCE

1100
  ND
Man on all fours/King on bull with asses head. Some carbon deposits 


on both sides, but still quite decent, UNC and quite RARE, just $225. 
NATIONAL

1133
  ND
George III, Charlotte/Palm branch, Lyre. tad weak, net AU nice $105. 
NORFOLK













AYLSHAM

5a
1795
Grocer's Arms/Prince of Wales Crest. 20% red, AU $75. 
BLOFIELD

8
  ND
Musical instruments/Sam'l Johnson. RARE, super nice piece, 


great surfaces, much fading red, UNC $325. 

NORWICH

19
1794
Key, doorway/Plough and Shuttle. R&B UNC, thin scratches $45. 
NORWICH

22
1794
Muff and Tippett/Umbrella, &c. AEF $35. Ch brown UNC $95. 

NORWICH

27a
1792
Arms/Shop Front. RARE, net GVF, $85. 

NORWICH

47a
1793
Mounted Dragoon/Barracks. No problem AU, $55 

YARMOUTH

54
1796
Female, scroll/Britannia getting gifts. GEM full luster UNC $335. 
NORTHUMBERLAND
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NEWCASTLE
11
1795
Sailor/Lion dismayed. 2 sm spots, cpl mks, but UNC, price EF $115. 
NEWCASTLE
22
1795
Coaly Tyne Barge/Shepherd. Large cud, old cleaning, net Fine, $135. 
RUTLAND














COUNTY

1
ND
A lauditory token made out to Col. Noel, who headed up the volunteers

in Rutland, who was a good fellow. The only Rutland token is the Noel piece, and it is quite RARE.

Obv-- Col Noel, &c/  rev, "Who's Example" &c. Luster.  This piece AU for light handling-- $450.  

SHROPSHIRE












COALBROOK Dale
14
1792
The Ironbridge/Inclined Plane. Luster, AU and very nice $120. 
SHREWSBURY
19
1793
Arms/A Woolpack. Luster, really nice brown UNC $125

SHREWSBURY
23a
1793
Arms/Woolpack, GVF, unlisted plain edge, RRR.  $125.  

SHREWSBURY
25
1794
3 leopards/Woolpack. Edge, "Asylum for the oppressed of all nations" 


as on US tokens. RARE, this with weak leopards, perfect surfaces, nearly UNC, net AU $165. Nice. 

Also available, Shrewsbury 25 b,c,d,f,g,and h. Most VF-EF, one UNC, many Rare or RR. Ask.

SOMERSETSHIRE











. 
BATH


39
1794
Bust Blaudud/Tea Urn. Choice 40% red UNC, $125 AU, $75. 

BATH


40
1794    Blaudud/New Pump Room.  AU, $65.  50% red UNC $95. 
BATH


41
1796
Blaudud/Pump room. Choice R&B UNC $145. Scarce. 

BATH


42
 ND
Blaudud/Arms of Bath. RARE, obverse die polished, red in the

devices, small cut on the shield on the reverse. Essentially UNC, priced $125. 
BRISTOL

102
1795
Two Men Talking/Bridge. AU, but net GVF, small dark flan, $55, 

and another, this with a tad of original mint luster, full flan, a choice EF+ $135.  

"DUNKIKRE"
107
1795
Hanging Fleece/Factory building. luster, brown, nice UNC $135. 

DUNKIRK

108
1795
Hanging Fleece/Building. Tad rub AU $95. UNC, nice $125. 
DUNKIRK

109
1795
Hanging Fleece/Factory. EF, $55.  Greenish brown AU-UNC $95.  

YEOVIL

110
1797
Man in loom/Yeovil. Scarce, high grade for issue GVF $110.
BATH
Farthing
111
1794
Tea Chest/Stall Street Bath. UNC, NICE!!!  today's bargain  $55.  
BATH Farthing
115
1794
Bust Blaudud/with his Swine. Gemmy brown UNC $115. 
STAFFORDSHIRE











 
LEEK


13a
1793
Bale of Goods/clasped hands--Usual weak centers, UNC, but $85.  
STAFFORD

18
1796
Dr. Johnson/Branches. Super Surfaces, red, luster, nice $165. 
STAFFORD

20
1797
Arms of Stafford/Cypher. luster, few field tics, UNC just $75.  
SUFFOLK



 

above token, 72 struck




BURY PENNY
4
1794
Bust Cornwallis/Fame. Nice surf, tad red GEF $65. UNC, brn, $125
HOXNE PENNY
6a
1795
Yeoman leaning on horse/Castle in garter. Ch UNC, sharp, $165. 
IPSWICH PENNY
10
  ND
CardinalWolsey/Wolsey Gate. Luster, red, very minor HL's, UNC $195

BECCLES

16b
1795
Church Porch/View of Bridge. RARE variety, nearly gem UNC $245. 

BLYTHING

19
1794
Mounted Yeoman/Castle in garter. Nice surfaces, much luster, 


luster, some fading red, $105. , another 90%  RED, luster, tiny stain, $125.   
BUNGAY

22c
1794
Bigod's Castle/Justice standing. Light brown UNC, toning, $115. 
BUNGAY 

24
1796
Bigod's Castle/Justice on Pedestal. Luster, nice brown UNC $115. 
BURY


26
  ND
Arms of Bury/Cypher, crown. 50% red, neat die cracks, UNC/AU  $75
BURY


27b
  ND
Arms of Bury/Jams Goers. VF, but very rare Plain Edge. $45.
HAVERHILL

32
  ND
Man in loom/Plough and Shuttle. Scarce, nice EF $45. 
HOXNE

33a
1795
Yeoman, Horse/Castle in Garter. EF, nice $45. UNC, minor flaw $95. 
SUSSEX`













BRIGHTON

  2
1794
Prince of Wales/His Crest. EF+ $38.  EF++ full luster $45. 
CHICHESTER
15
1795
Bust Elizabeth I/Market Cross. Nice surfaces, tad red UNC/AU $115. 
HASTINGS

26
1794
Ship/Arms. Stains at rim, GVF'VF $45.  
HORSHAM

27
1791
Geo. III/Anchor. RARE, Full UNC, luster, nice surfaces, super $335. 

WARWICKSHIRE  


Halfcrowns,  18 pence, and Pennies
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WORKHOUSE 2/6
1
1788
View of the Workhouse/Cypher. Nice matte Gilt GVF with deposit  
on Obv. rim,  $125. Another, decent surfaces, matte gilt AEF $155.  
WORKHOUSE 1/6
3.
  ND
Beehive, Bees/Incuse "1.6". Full strike, lacquered UNC Scarce $185. 
BIRMINGHAM
24
1800
Bust Thomas Welch/"To encourage and act of genius"  the companion


to others Welch had made to honor John Gregory Hancock, youthful die sinker. RR+, Only 36 
struck 
of this imposing Penny token, a few really small marks, tad rub so net AU, Very pretty, $850.  

WYON'S

25
  ND
An obelisk/PW Cypher. Wyon's private penny. Many of these have 


flatness on the obelisk's sharp edge, this not, but a couple tiny marks, so AU, $145. 

UNION MILL

37
  ND
Fasces, Cornucopia/#1344. Fully UNC, bronzed, minor handling marks


on the reverse, the obverse about as good as it gets. $245. 

WARWICKSHIRE


Halfpennies
COUNTY

46
1797
Shakespeare/Woman, Cornucopia. EF lacquer $45. Luster AU $85. 
BARKER'S

68
1797
Family Arms/Warrior crest Justice in oval. Dark, mks, UNC RR $295.  
Mining and Copper
82
1791
Female, Fasces/Stork.Minor rev mks, obv superb, full luster UNC $110
Mining & Copper
85. 
1792
Female, Fasces/Stork. Brown, some luster, nice appeal, AU $65
BISSETT'S

120
  ND   Bissett's Museum/Ornaments, &c. Luster, AU $95. Some red UNC $110

HALLAN'S

128
1792
Hallan's &c/Payable, &c. RARE.  All of these are very weakly struck, 

but interesting---most likely GVF, but looks GF, all of this variety found are circulated. $120. 
KEMPSON’S BIRMINGHAM BUILDINGS----ASK FOR ARCHITECTURE LISTING

COVENTRY

VAR
1792, 3, 5---
Lady Godiva/Elephant and castle. A couple of these are RARE, 

another scarce, all are GVF to EF and nice, #231, 238, 238b, 238c, 250a, 251. $45 your choice. 

COVENTRY

243
1793
Lady Godiva/Elephant and Castle. Luster, nice surfaces, AU+ $110. 

 STRATFORD
329
  ND
Bust Shakespeare/Ship. RRR, always very weak, F-VF+ $85. 
COVENTRY SERIES OF BUILDINGS, GATES---ASK FOR ARCHITECTURE LISTING.  
WILKINSON

374a
1787
Bust Wilkinson/Man at forge. RARE Tad red, super for issue, EF$125. 
WILKINSON

393a
1793
Bust Wilkinson/Man at forge. Bronzed Proof, nice luster, $165. 
BIRMINGHAM 
475
 ND
Bust Johnson/Three Lions Farthing, small metal fault in the reverse 


field otherwise superb, Luster, some red, sharp strike. Well struck!!  UNC, of course, $175. 

WILTSHIRE











COUNTY

1
1794
Mounted Rider/3 riders. Tad porosity, Scarce UNC net price EF $150. 
COUNTY 

1a
1794
As last, plain edge, RR, brown, Luster, nice UNC $445. 
SALISBURY

21
1796   Cathedral/Grocer's Arms.  Full luster rev, obv nice surfaces, UNC $120. 
YORKSHIRE













COUNTY

  8
1798
Bust George III/Cypher , Ben Smith & Co. 2 very tiny spots, nice 


color, full luster and all brown.Very RARE,  very Choice UNC $450.  A maker's Fantasy! 

BEDALE

  9c
1795
A street/Cypher. Mostly brown, pretty luster, super surfaces UNC $140.
BEDALE  RARE
10
1791
JOM Cypher/Arms of the See of Worcs. tiny scratch from gem, $395. 

LEEDS

34. 
1793
Bishop Blaze/Leeds Cloth Hall. Handled proof, EF $45. UNC $85. 
LEEDS

55
1791
Arms of Leeds/John of Gaunt. Choice surfaces, nice brown UNC $125. 
SHEFFIELD

57
1794
Men at Forge/Arms. Obv always flat strike. Net overall, EF $75. 
YORK


63a
1795
York Cathedral/Clifford's Tower. RARE, tad weak, net EF+ $75. 

WALES












              
ANGLESEY

  18
1787
Druid/Cypher. Penny, nice surfaces, GEF-AU $110. 

ANGLESEY

  36
1787
Druid/Cypher. Penny. Some mks, obv field, GEF $75. 

ANGLESEY

421
1795
Druid/Arms of London. Full luster, some red UNC, very Scarce $325. 
ANGLESEY

457
1793
Druid/Cypher. Farthing. Lots of die breaks, Super AU/UNC $155.
NORTH WALES 
 1d
1793
Druid/Cypher. Obverse choice, UNC/AU, $75. 
SOUTH WALES
27a
1793
Bust R/Arms. Farthing, nice AU $45. 
SWANSEA

 4.
1796
Castle/Key, Net GVF $38.  Luster, Nice UNC, super $125.
SCOTLAND
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ANGUSSHIRE 1d-
5
1797
Town House/Warehouse on Quay. minor carbon spots, EF+ $95. 

ANGUSSHIRE
13
  ND
Croom's Arms/Sells Woolens, &c. Bronzed Prooflike UNC $95 
INVERNESS

3
1795
Rose & Thistle/Cornucopia. Mostly rose red, nice UNC $145, 

LANARKSHIRE
3a
1791
Arms of Glasgow/River God. Full strike, minor mks UNC $110. 

LANARKSHIRE
35
1791
St Andrew, cross/Tree. Hamilton farthing, for issue GVF, $85. 

LANARKSHIRE 
46
  ND
Tree/Glasgow Retailers Token. Lacquered VF or better, $32. 

LOTHIAN

 7
1797
University building/Gardener, Spade. Luster, super AU $95. 

LOTHIAN

20
1796
HH Cypher/Anchor. Harrison's. nice AU $65. Super UNC, $115. 

LOTHIAN

27
1790
St. Andrew, cross/Shield of Arms. Choice EF, really nice $55. 

LOTHIAN

45
1792
St. Andrew, Cross/Arms. Some red, lacquered, very nice UNC $125.
LOTHIAN

123
  ND
John Steele tin and oil shop, Edinburgh. Farthing, RR, EF+ $175

IRELAND













CORK


  2
1794
Fame Flying/Elaborate Cypher. Usual light weakness, Net GEF $55. 
DUBLIN

  27
ND
A Spinning Wheel/Cypher. Strong piece, GVF or better, $45. 

DUBLIN

  42
1792
Hibernia, Harp/Cypher. AU, $55. Mostly red AU, tiny spot, $75. 

DUBLIN

158
1792
Hibernia, Harp/Cypher. RRR Mint gloss!! about as made, EF++$250. 
DUBLIN

308
1794
Salt, Brandy &c/Justice Standing. Nice for grade, Brown EF $45. 

DUBLIN

351b
1794
Female, Anchor/Register Stove. nice surfaces, AU $95. 
DUBLIN

380
1792
Female, Harp/Cypher. Swords issue, only "s" shows, Fair/VG. $35.

ENNISCORTHY
4
1800
Castle by the sea/Shield, monogram. Some luster, EF $125. 

AND LAST----A NOT LOCAL TOKEN. 
In the Spink sale, January 2008, there were two unknown tokens, neither with full strike, but together one got the idea of the design, I bought them and sold the pair, which brought in another of them in private hands, this better in strike than either of the other two. 

So, there are three, this one Fine, Man in Loom, RB Cypher. We have not located it. $150.  
BOOKS













                  The Standard References, current volumes.                              All prices are post paid!! 

Dalton & Hamer—“Provincial Token Coinage of the Eighteenth Century”.  
Out of Stock. Ask!! 


The on line ultimate guide to Conder Tokens available here, $60 will get you in. Ask me!!

Withers, Paul & Bente—“19th Century Copper Tokens 1811-1820”.  Wonderful book--- $143.
Cobwright-----“A Walk in the Monkolokian Forest in search of the Spiny Fubbaduck”--- The book on 

Evasion tokens, updated from Atkins with many new varieties. 1992. Card covered. $27. 

Whittlestone and Ewing, --“Queen Victoria, medalets”, Volume 1.  Yes, the Victorian medalets book, exclusive of the two Jubilee volumes, is now finished. Well accomplished, nice photos, invaluable if you collect these. Card covered, $56 post paid. 





OTHER VOLUMES----

George Selgin---Good Money---Birmingham Button makers, the Royal Mint, and the beginnings of Modern Coinage, 1775-1821. Wonderful book about the makers of the tokens, the use of them, the times in which they were issued,  and their successes and failures. Superbly written, you will enjoy owning this book, it makes the series come alive. Softbound edition yours postpaid $28.

Catalogues---Baldwin's---Auction 61, 26May 2009, 436 lots of 18th C tokens, plus some 19th $15 includes post.( 1 ) available. 

 Baldwin's, auction 72, 4 October 2011, The definitive sale of Australian  tokens for our time, 18th C tokens, 19th c copper and silver pieces. $15 includes post. (2) available. 
DNW auction 5 October, 1000 lots of 18th C tokens, sold out but may get a few more. Stay tuned-------

The Pingo Family----medal making in 18th C Britain, by Christopher Eimer. The story of the family with plates of most of the items made over the years. Fascinating. New, $35. 

Wales----books and pamphlets on tokens and medals made and used in Wales, a lot of 7 different, titles include Tavern Tokens in Wales, Welsh Tokens of the 17th C, Story of the Welsh pound, Welsh history through seals, Industrial tokens, Anglo Saxon coins,Welsh museum All seven $45, plus $10 shipping US. 
17th CENTURY BRITISH TOKENS   PAGE EIGHT         all farthings unless it lists otherwise.

Berkshire

W153
William Masmore/in Wantage. (Grocer's Arms) 1653. Luster!! AEF $89. 

Cambridgeshire
W121
Will Tvrkinton (Rose)/In Ely Chandler. (8 Candles). 1661. AVF, super $89. 

Derbyshire 

W108  Mary Earle/of Rysley her half penny. (3 tobacco pipes) 1668 Fine, $145. 

Hampshire

W138
Christepher Brunker/In Portsmouth. (A Bell), AVF, $85
Kent


W61 
Thomas Jennings of /Canterbury, Grocer. (Grocer's Arms). GF, nice $55. 
Kent


W203
The Qveene of /Bohemia in Dover. (woman facing).  GF, pub token $65. 

Leiscestershire

W36
Frances Elliott/in Leicester. 1755. AF,  woman issuer, great piece $88. 
Norfolk

W178
Iohn Osborn of/Norwich, Grocer. (Grocer's Arms). VF, super grade $95. 
Norfolk

W224
Will Youngest/in Norwich. (A wool comb). F-AF, very nice $73. 

Suffolk

W97
George Crisp in/Clare Webster. (an Anchor). Choice patina, VF+ $78. 

Suffolk

W158
An Ipswich Farthing/(Arms of Ipswich) 1670.  AF, $45. City token. 

Suffolk 

W248
Nathaniel Howlett/In Mildinhall. (Draper's Arms). 1667. GVF!!! $88. 

Suffolk

W297
Daniel More in / Southwold Grocer.  Luster, about EF, $125. 

Warwickshire

W55
(Elephant and Castle)/A Coventry half penny 1669, GF, $59, town token. 
 19th CENTURY PENNY & HALFPENNY TOKENS     
    





Withers book, with wonderful history of the times and the tokens, is available at $143 ppd.  
W33

1813
Atherton's, 3 cannon balls, Beehive. Normal alignment. Tough piece. Fine $50.  

W33a

1813
Atherton's--3 cannon balls/Beehive. GF, and RR, 160 degree, $75. 

W 36

1811
Mounted Rider/John of Gaunt. Medal turn, RR, penny token, AVF. $75  
W 37

1812
Mounted Rider/John of Gaunt. Coin turn. Usual variety, this AU and nice, $75. 

W228

1811
Crown Copper Co/Value. GVF, $28. 

W235

1812
View of Bradford Mill/Gibson, &c. Some fading red, choice luster UNC $275. 

W262

1811
Rose Copper Co/Value, Halfpenny, faded rose, and EF+ $50. 

W393

1812
Birmingham Workhouse/Arms. rev with tiny spots, obv super, luster UNC $195.  RR! 

W412

1812
Bradford Workhouse. Counterstamp, on a Union Copper token. GVF, tiny hole $45. 

W418

1811
Bristol, George III/Arms. tad red, full luster nearly no marks, net AU-UNC $145. 

W560

1812
Walthamstow, British Copper co/Lion standing. Some minor distractions AU $75. 
EVASION TOKENS












As listed in Cobwright and in Atkins, priced in the guide with photos of most of them. Here you can toss away your belief of any date, and just have fun. Bust on obverse is usually the person described in the legend.

These tokens were made to look worn, and to evade arrest, thus they are seldom found in high grade. 

      All below are halfpennies. There are a good many rarities, price usually tells the tale. 
A-4
Alfred the Great/ Harp. AEF,  a better struck piece than most evasions, and a nice grade $65
A-15
Brutus Sextus. Harp. Old cleaning, AVF/VG, weak as always, all legends readable, $32
A-41
Claudius Romanus/ Britannia.  1771. Legends VF, centers weak, net Fine. Good fabric, $65
A-70
Cornwal-lis Ind /Britannia, British Tars. 1797. Fine, I love the wild Britannia on the reverse. $65
A-131
George III Rules/ Britan- nia. 1775. Rough flan, VF but net Fine, close to Regal money $65
A-204  George Sussex/Britannia. Reverse terminal. 1791, date nearly off flan, yep, an evasion! VF/G $28
A-229  Georgius III Rex/Harp. 17-81. Not in book with split date. Fine-VF, interesting piece. $75
A-280
Glorious Iervis/Britains Rule. Britannia rev, 1771, or 7. Bent, some corrosion, F-VF,  $25
A-289
Glorious Pel-Lew. Obverse with Admiral Pellew, or supposed to be, reverse legend is "halfpenny", 


date 1796, the figure in the center a woman with mining tools, as on Macclesfield tokens. VF $80
A-379
Guilielmus Shakespear/ Britannia. These stronger than most evasions, here VF+  $75
A-400  Iohn Kemp/ Harp, South Wales, 1796. F-VF, pretty nice one, $85. 
A-409
Louis the Sixteenth/Britannia, Briton's Happy Isle. AEF, strong images, $75
A-414
Olivar Cromwell/Harp, South Wales. Two, a G+ $18, and a VF, $95
A-423
Payable at W. Williams/ Hibernia seated, North Wales. 1792. very nice AVF---- $65
A-438  Sir Bevois Southampton/Harp, North Wales. Ch VF, close to as struck, $95
A-442
Thomas Seymour/Harp, South Wales. Old cleaning, but a strong VF, nice piece $38.  
UNOFFICIAL FARTHINGS------

PAGE NINE

listed by Bell, Whitmore Sweeny numbers, priced by the guide in Whitmore's Companion.   Book available by order,  not in stock. 

England------

UF 460
Birmingham
H & C Grove, Dale End. (Tea Urn) (Justice) 1836. Dark pebbly EF $28. 
UF 1090
Bolton

John Carrie Teas, (Crown), Tea Dealer. Very nice GVF $25. 

UF 1510
Darleston
T. Wilkes, teas. Luster EF, (Victoria), very nice one $85. 

UF 2500B
London
Mounted Soldier "wanted for the East Indies", this a recruitment token for the 
horse artillery. On the reverse, the address of the recruiting office in London.  GVF, very nice $35. 

UF 2630
London
Orlando Jones Starch. (Woman Ironing). GVF'VF+, $21. 

UF 2640
London
Leath and Co, shirt makers/Hosiery, gloves, etc---GVF $25. 

UF 2980
London
Warren's Blacking (hen looking at reflection in boot), reverse the location, 


30 Strand, with a man with razor, shaving. GVF, common but really neat, $18. 

UF 2924
London
Thornton & Killick Ludgate hill/(Victoria). Very RARE, VF'GVF $60. 
UF 3270
Manchester
Falkner Bros, Drapers, merchandise (bale of goods) AU choice $28..

UF 3490D
Manchester
John Nutall, Grocer. (tea canister) AEF, soft strike in centers, $32. 

UF 4790
Stafford 1836
T. Hill General dealer, (Beehive) (Man at bench), Very RARE, GVF $80. 

UF 4890
Stone

Lucas Genuine Teas. (Tea chest/ man at bench) VF+  $22. 
UF 5060
W. Bromwich
William Ward, Crystal Soap/ (Victoria). GVF, $28. Another red GEF $35. 

UF 5170
Woolwich
J. Casson, Grocer. /(Crystal Palace). 1851. AEF, $45. 

UF 5190
Worcester
Fisher's Hats/ (Victoria). RARE, VF+ $42. 
UF 5240
Worcester
Worcester Co-Op (two standing figures, beehive), RARE, GVF $54. 

IRELAND, SCOTLAND, AND WALES
UF 5370
Belfast

John Arnott & Co. Draper. RARE variety, (5, 7, &9), Fine, $25. GVF $45.
UF 5430
Belfast

Wm Foster, Draper. Scarce, nice VF $25. 

UF 5520B
Belfast

C & P McGlade. One farthing reverse. Scarce, about VF  $32. 

UF 5550
Belfast

Robt. McKenzie, Scotch House (Rose, Thistle, Shamrocks) Scarce EF $36. 
UF 5640
Coleraine
Robt. Small, merchant. EF, minor natural flan flaw, Scarce, nice $85. 

UF 5850
Cork

Wm Reardon, Shannon St. (Victoria). Scarce, GVF $35. 

UF 6220B
Dublin

Scott, Ball & Co, drapers. Round "o" type, EF, super, (Shamrocks &c) $68. 

UF 6280
Dublin

Thompson, Potter Barn Bakery.  VF, nice one, $50. 
UF 6350
Dublin

Webb and Co, Drapers (Victoria), very nice VF-VF+ $28. 

UF 6480
Killarney
C. A. O'Keeffe, Hatter. RARE, very choice GF, (Victoria), $70. 

UF 6650
Mallow
Robert Evans, Draper, hatter. 1847. RARE,  old cleaning retoned F $52. 

UF 6660
Mitchelstown
Dennis Mahoney, Draper. VERY RARE, (Hanging fleece) EF, $140 

UF 6970
Aberdeen
Jas Gordon, Silk mercer. (Building) mushy strike, net GF $20.

UF 7410
Glasgow
(Dr. Stuart with patient)/ (A Bottle). 1841. EF, luster, super $45. 

UF 7480
Glasgow
John Whyte, hardware. RARE, this with luster and a lot of red, a very nice 


UNC, super surfaces. Obverse with the symbol of Glasgow, the tree, bird, etc. Very very nice $145. 

Group of tokens, UF 2150 VF,  6390 Scarce holed net VG, 7280, VF, 5380 GF.  4 pieces, $40.  
Group of tokens, all Irish, UF 5460 AVF,   6390  VF scratches reverse, 6310 ch. VF no probs. 3 pieces $36.  

SILVER OFFERINGS











English Bank Dollar. 1804. George III/Britannia. Boulton issue, this a worn Fine, with no problems. 

Very nice eye appeal for the grade, even the surfaces are nice. $175. 

Bank of England, 3 shilling token, super 1811 issue, luster, AU $350. 

Bank of England, 1 shilling sixpence, (18 pence) token, 1811. VG/G. $10. 

Bank of England,1 shilling sixpence, (18 pence) token, 1812. GVF, super eye appeal, $75. 
Bank of England, 1 shilling sixpence (18 pence) token, 1813. net GVF, very nice looking, luster $55. 

Bank of England, 1 shilling sixpence (18 pence) token, 1815. Some luster, EF nice $75. 

Bank of England, 1 shilling Sixpence, (18 Pence) token, 1816. Super luster, AU-UNC, $145. 
Bank of Ireland, pair different, 10 pence tokens, 1806 VF stain, 1813,F one scratch, pair price $25.  
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Twopence------Peck 1077, cartwheel two penny, Soho mint issue. 1797. One very tiny dig in the obverse field, but literally NO other marks. Slight two tone copper, but good eye appeal, net AEF, nice $395. 
Silver Medal, Royal Bristol Volunteers. 54x36mm, Arms of Bristol/History of the unit, 1814.  Formed to help push back Napoleon, who did not invade, they were ultimately disbanded. This their medal GVF $395. 

Isle Of Man, Onchan Internment Camp, for German soldiers 1943-45. Normally found worn, these a good bit better than others seen. Both with a Triskilis on the obverse.  Halfpence, AU $145. Penny EF+  $125. 
Admiral Nelson/HMS Victory. 39mm medal holed at top, made for Portsmouth Navy Week. EF holed $75 

St Helena--Solomon, Dickson, and Taylor, halfpenny token. Even in color and strike VF, nice $55. 
( T P )---These initials on a button. Stands for T. Porter, who was a slave seller, dressing them up to sell, complete with coats, and either TP or T Porter buttons. This the only one I have from a collection of this and other things from a 2005 Stacks sale. This complete, GVF or so, with shank, great find, RARE, $175. 

Vote the Land Free---a sentiment heard in political campaigns in the 1840's---this a classic head wreath cent, near basal state, made 1808-1814--with the counterstamp "Vote the Land Free" being EF.  $225.  

Mudie Medal, 1820---#10 in the series, this a Scottish Soldier, in Highland garb, Reverse inscription with location of battles in the war against Napoleon. 41mm Bronze, nice EF, $165. 

Launch Medal, Battleship HMS Dominion--AE 38mm, 25 August 1903. View of battleship on the obverse, details on the reverse, As new, superb, RARE, $185. 

RARE pin, with the British and Nazi flags in the center, a plea for British German friendship. Enameled, in red, gold, blue, black, and white, very interesting item & super.  Pin still attached, `1930's-- EF, $135. 

Chamberlain---the Munich Accord with Hitler, an accord that as we know now meant nothing. This a nice 

Bronze medal, 35mm, bust of Chamberlain/Olive branch--"Peace in our time". About as made, nice $78. 
Lloyds Tea Importers, London, counterstamped on a 1797 Penny. Coin fair, ctsp VF, $45. 

Eden Theatre, Brighton.  Wonderful medal, 40mm gilt copper, with hanger.  St. George, Dragon obverse, reverse the names of two plays appearing there in 1902-1903.  Super AU, about as made, $175. 

Cornwallis---Peace of Amiens. BHM 539.  White metal, bust of Cornwallis/Britannia holds bust of

George III, scroll with list of ministers, generals--Treaty signed 1802. Much bright, nice piece EF $110. 

Mother of Pearl  Counters----A few years back I sold a fair number of these, all of them miniature works of art. Most were ordered for delivery from China. I have 5 of one style, with three different shapes, on 
slices, and ornately engraved. This group small enough for each to fit in a plastic 2x2. All 5  $75.  

Mother of Pearl Counters---one rectangle, over 2" long, beautiful etchings, $25.  Another, oval, $25. 

Mother of Pearl Counter, round, on thicker material, most likely from the turtle shells used before they were outlawed, between 1780 and 1820. This style also used to 1844.  This piece 36mm,  great art work, all hand carved, and about as made, I list it as AU, must have been handled, but tough to tell-- $95. 

Medal----Battle of Jutland Bank. Bronze, 71mm, wonderful large depiction of the British Lion on top of a German eagle/ reverse, Victory, Admirals Jellicoe, Beatty. May 31 1916. Superb condition, GEF $315. 
Medal, James Watt/ Royal Cornwall Polytechnic award medal, awarded to M. Wigzell, 1863. Bronzed copper medal, 45mm, one obverse scratch away from perfect, great bust of Watt on the obverse, $95. 
Medal, Chronology of the Royal Families of England, 1066 to present, (present being 1837). Large format
white metal medal, 99% bright, 64mm, Very RARE in this condition, with no pesting, $185. 

Medal, Church and King club of Manchester, 1790.  King, Castle/ --the reverse, a complaint against the throne for the corporations act. Very interesting, this a 47mm silver medal in a glass lunette with a metal

band surrounding, and a hanger on the top. Superb condition, encased as it is, about new!!  $435. 

Medal---Napoleon. Wish I had a photo. This has Napoleon in a high pointed hat on the obverse, the hat rather obviously "attached" after the piece was struck, as it sticks out and has sharp folds, very unique---struck for, according to the reverse, the 3rd anniversary of the 1830 revolution. BZ, 57mm, Choice EF, $295. 

Medal---Napoleon/Angel consoling him St Helena during his exile, 1814. Bust to right, on this gilt bronze 39mm medal, the whole encased in a round wooden frame, 70mm.  Made to be hung on a wall, as was custom in many households. Some damage to paint on frame, medal GVF, interesting piece $85. 
Fun Stuff, continued, 
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Napoleon----A Sentinel guarding the Tomb of Napoleon on Isle of Elbe. This in medallic form, gilt, on the lid of a snuff box. The box turned, might be rootwood, very nice condition, GVF, $395.
Box Medal----Wellington's victories, by Toye. 2000 made in 1975, Wellington on lid/ Angel at tomb---this a commemorative box, 78mm, with two paste downs in lid and bottom, "The Battles of the British Army in Portugal and Spain" during the war with Napoleon. Also in the box 13 color roundels, with information of the battles, a most impressive production. A bit modern, but in as new condition,  $165.  
Medal--Bust Sam'l Fereday/"A Friend to his country". By P. Wyon. Nicely accomplished, Fereday was a steel pioneer in early England, and a force in the industrial revolution. Medal from 1830's, Ch. UNC $150. 

Cute Cat---Little silver medal with hanger cat on one side, tea pot on the other, awarded by the Weekly Telegraph newspaper. Comes in a round, red 40mm box that is in very nice condition. All, $45. 
Panama-Pacfic Expo Opening Day Admittance badge--(Feb 20, 1915)---Red, white, blue and gold 57mm badge, by Brunt Printing of S.F.,  with ribbon, and hanger "Participant". Nearly new, and RARE,  $115.  
Engraved coin---very ornate vase of flowers, other designs, on a Counterfeit Geo III halfpence, the reverse
dating it December 17th, 1790---London. Super work, $125.  

Engraved anti Napoleon---GP, Aug 12, 1803/ "Kill Boneparte for £20,000"  on a George II halfpence. This work was done in 1803 when the fear of French invasion was high. Crude work, really neat-- unique $225. 

Napoleon as senator, Silver medals. 21mm and 14mm, 1801, original pieces. EF nice, $95 for the pair. 
London Bridge---29mm brass medal for opening of the bridge, Aug 1, 1851. Obverse pictorial, reverse with information about it--WITH a genuine piece of the stone from the bridge, gathered when it was torn down and shipped to Lake Havasu City, Arizona!!  Medal EF and bright, stone genuine--- $58 !!
London Bridge---Official medal-- William IIII/View of Bridge, AE 51mm. cpl obv spts, priced VF+ $95 
Wine Tavern Token---15th Century or before, pewter, 15mm,VF, with cross hatched designs each side$57. 

Wine Tavern Token----15th C, 13mm, Fine, Shield/hand wearing a gauntlet. $48.  

Wine Tavern Token---15th C, 13mm, GF, A Cross in a circle/ "E" in a circle. Strong piece, $48. 

16th C lead token.---- 18mm, strong VF, 5 petal flower/Blank. $35. 

16th C lead token---17mm.  A French Lis/ Blank. VF, $23.  

17th C , or late 16th C,  22mm pewter, Cockerell (Chicken)/ branch with leaves. VF and nice $64. 

Rolls Royce factory tool tag, Derby plant. Holed as made,  22 X 28 mm rectangle, $15.  
Hudson's Bay Co--- Eastern division aluminum token from 1900's, "HBC  5" /blank. $75.  
USA---Watch Fob,  Shield of the USA, horse, sentinel, cannon, etc/Souvenir of Fort Bliss, Texas, 1914. 

The troops trained there for entrance into World War I. EF, super piece, $75. 

Bickford Dollar.  H&K 834, round, 28mm, bronze center and aluminum body. In 1896 Dana Bickford put out this piece to attempt to get the currency of Europe standardized, or at the very least to get the exchange rate standardized. This piece as new, full luster, you shall never find a better, RARE thus, and I guess you would call this the "first attempt" at what is now the Euro. Great piece---very choice UNC $395. 

Amelia Earhart medal, 28mm AE gilt, counterstamped on reverse "Presented by Arnold Constable & Co",  this was issued for a parade celebration in 1928, but upon her disappearance it was canceled. .  UNC, $45. 

Suicide of Generaloberst Dr Ernst Udet.  Pilot in WWI, and general of the German Luftwaffe in WWII, he 

"committed Suicide" in 1941, and was replaced by Goering. The medal with bust of Udet/Two fighter planes, one being the ME262 jet of 1945. WM 36mm by Goetz, K 590. Choice UNC $325  Very hard to find. 

Kettle Token---Farthing size dies, halfpenny size flan, this a pattern strike, George III/Rampant Lion. The bust of George III much like the one used on a 50 year Jubilee medalet. Very neat piece, EF at least, $350. 

 Highland Agricultural Society---44mm Silver medal, one of the neatest scenes on the obverse, that of a man and his dog sitting in front of sheep with a huge house in the background. Superb work. The reverse is named to John Kerr, in 1848. 44.7 grams of silver in this Scottish award medal. $95. 
Christ's Hospital--Early award medal. Edward VI/a book. An issued award for the year 1827. These pleasing medals are silver, 35mm, and this a nice AEF. $120.For Conder tokens see Midd 1,2, 9-13, 278-281. 
ABREVIATIONS AND GRADING

The English grading system is used on all tokens, but the grading abbreviations are USA.  A plus or a minus next to a grade indicates that the piece is in the grade indicated, but look, surfaces, or marks may be a bit better or worse than the grade given.  Scr= scratch.  Hfs, =holed for suspension. Rm=rim nick. 

UNC—no wear.  AU—Tad rub.  EF— light circulation. VF-Very fine. F-Fine. VG Very good. G-Good.  

TERMS OF SALE

All tokens guaranteed genuine, and descriptions correct.  Tokens may be returned within 30 days of receipt for any reason, and refunds will be prompt. All coins and tokens guaranteed genuine for life.  No discounts will be given for the first 30 days of the sale.              Your satisfaction is far more important than a sale.  

All orders will be shipped upon receipt of payment to Bill McKivor in US funds. Please do not mail cash. Shipment will be held until funds clear if you are unknown to me.  

As most items are one of a kind, alternate selections are appreciated. Shipping prices:
Shipping charges--  $5.00 for orders up to $200.  Orders $200-$400 $7.50. $300-$600 are $9. Over $600 sent registered mail, $15 & up. 
BOOKS—most are priced with postage to the USA via Media Mail. 

Foreign  minimum registered £10 .    Foreign orders must be pre-paid before shipping. Insurance is available but at customer’s cost. Uninsured sent at customer’s risk.  Ask for details. 
ORDERING

Please give the List #, MAJOR HEADING, MINOR HEADING, D&H number, and price when ordering. 

By Phone---(206) 244-8345 9 AM to 10 PM Pacific time only. 
By E-mail---A great way to order or ask about tokens--- Copperman@Thecoppercorner.com   

By mail to:  Bill McKivor, PO Box 46135, Seattle, WA 98146. 
THE COPPER CORNER

PO BOX 46135

SEATTLE, WA 98146

